
BOSE INSTITUTE
A Central research Research Institute funded by DST, Govt. of India

P-1/12, C.I.T Scheme VII-M, Kolkata – 700 054
Tender Notice # BI/T/OVR/P/Concertina/08/14 dated 14.08.2014

Bose Institute, Kolkata invites sealed tenders from reputed, resourceful and bonafiedContractor’s for the following civil work.
(1) Providing and fixing of concertina coil fencing over the existing compound

wall at Madhyamgram Experimental Farm of Bose Institute Kolkata.

For details of the project as well as the bid documents with details visit the Bose Institutewebsite http:/www.boseinst.ernet.in. Last date of submission of tender is 08.09.2014 upto 2.30P.M. (I.S.T 14.30 hrs).
Sd/-

Registrar

.

Registrar

REGISTRAR

www.boseinst.ernet.in


BOSE INSTITUTE
Centenary Building

P-1/12, C.I.T. Scheme VII-M, Kankurgachi
Kolkata-700054.

Sub: Providing concertina coil fencing over the existing compound wall atMadhyamgram Experimental Farm of Bose Institute Kolkata.
Sealed tender in duplicate in prescribed forms are invited from the reputed and resourceful enlistedClass – I (R & B) contractors of P.W.D. as per approved list and C.P.W.D. contractors and bonafied outsiders for theabove mentioned work, super scribing tender No. & date on the top of the envelope.
The tenderer should have credential for completion of similar nature of work value upto Rs.08.00 lakhsin a single tender in last three financial year may down load the complete tender documents from our website.
Tender documents, complete in all respect with supporting credential, VAT registration copy, PAN cardXerox and P.T. clearance certificate with requisite earnest money @ Rs.30,000/-(thirty thousand) only and tenderfee of Rs. 1000/- separately in the form of demand Drafts to be drawn in favour of Bose Institute, Kolkata willhave to be submitted in the Tender Box kept in Overseer Cell of the Institute the Centenary Building at the abovementioned address, on or before 08.09.2014 up to 2-30 P.M. (I.S.T 14.30 hrs on 08.09.2014) to be opened on thesame day at 3.00 P.M. in-presence of tenderers. The Institute will not be responsible for postal delay, if any. Bidoffer to remain valid for 120 days from the date of opening. Bose Institute Authority reserves the right to acceptand/or reject any/all application at its discretion. The reasons behind the rejection of the bid of a prospectivebidder will be disclosed only when enquiries are made.

Sd/-
Registrar



/1//
GENERAL RULES AND DIRECTION

FOR THE GUIDANCE OF CONTRACTOR

1. Contractor tendering for the work should visit the site make himself thoroughly acquainted with thenature requirement of the case, facilities for access of materials source of water supply for boringpurposes, removal of rubbish, working facilities, cost of carriage, freight and other charges necessary forthe execution of work and shall take into consideration in their tender for any special difficulties theymight encounter although these may not be mentioned in the specification, and no claim on any suchaccounts will be entertained.2. Tenderer is to include in their all the Govt. taxes as will be applicable viz. Sales tax, Income Tax, all duties,Labour welfare Cess and/or any other taxes or local charges payable and no separate claim on any suchaccount can be considered.3. Tenderer should invariably quoted the rates both in figures and/in words. Tenders which do not complywith this rule will be liable to rejection.4. Tenderer should sign each and every page of the attached specifications, conditions and schedule ofitems.5. The tendered rates for the work shall be taken to be firm. The contractor shall not be entitled to any pricevariation or escalation on any account whatsoever.6. Sealed tender duly signed should be submitted in duplicate in a sealed cover, super-scribed with thename of the work and addressed to the Registrar, Bose Institute, P-1/12,C.I.T.Scheme-VII-M, Kankurgachi,Kolkata – 700 054.7. The Institute reserves the right to reject any or all the tenders and is not bound to accept the lowesttender.
- : TENDER FOR THE WORK: -

I/We hereby tender for the execution for the Bose Institute of the work specified in the under-writtenmemorandum within the time specified in such memorandum at the rate specified therein, and in accordance inall respects with the specification, designs, drawings and instruction in writing mentioned in the conditions ofcontract, and with such materials as are provided for, by and in all respects in accordance with such conditions sofar as possible.
-: MEMORANDUM: -

(a) General description of the work. : Providing concertina coil fencing over the existing compoundwall at Madhyamgram Experimental Farm of Bose InstituteKolkata.

(b) Earnest Money : Rs 30, 000/- (Rupees: Thirty thousand) only
(c) Security Deposit : 10% of Bill amount will be retained for 01 (one) year fromthe date of completion of work.

The security deposit will be collected by deduction from the running bills of the contractor at the ratesmentioned above and the earnest money will be treated as part of the security deposit.(d) Time   allowed   for the work is 08 (eight) weeks to be reckoned   from the 10th day from the date ofreceiving the Work Order. Contd..2.



// 2 //
The tender will remain open for acceptance for 3 (Three) months from date of receipt. Should this tender beaccepted, in whole or in part, I/We hereby agree (i) to abide by and fulfill all the terms and provisions of the saidconditions annexed hereto and all the terms and provisions in notice inviting tenders so far as applicable and/orin default thereof to forfeit and pay to the Institute the sum of money mentioned in the conditions. A sum of Rs./- is hereby forwarded in the form of Demand draft/pay Order against the Earnest Money.If I/We fail to commence the work specified in the above memorandum, I/We agree that the said Directorwithout prejudice to any other right or remedy, be at liberty to forfeit the said earnest money or to execute all thework referred to in the tender documents upon the terms and conditions contained or referred to therein.Dated :Witness :Signature of the Contractor

Address :
Occupation :The above tender is hereby accepted by me on behalf of the Bose Institute.Dated : the ………………………. Day of ……………………20 SignatureBose InstituteP-1/12,C.I.T. Scheme VII-M, KankurgachiKolkata – 700 054

-: SPECIFICATION AND CONDITIONS DEFINITIONS: -1. INSTITUTE: the term “Institute” hereinafter referred to shall mean Bose Institute,P-1/12,C.I.T.Scheme VII-M, Kolkata – 700 054.2. ENGINEER-IN-CHARGE: The Engineer-in-Charge shall mean the person employed by Institute for thepurpose of superintending the works.3. The “Contract” means the documents forming the tender and acceptance thereof together with thedocument referred to therein including these conditions, the specifications, designs, drawings, andinstructions issued from time to time by the director, Bose Institute or his authorized representative orthe Engineer-in-charge and all these documents taken together shall be deemed to form one contract.4. The expression work shall be construed and taken to mean the work by or by virtue of thecontract contracted to be executed whether temporary or permanent and whether original,altered, substituted or additional.
5. The “Site” shall mean the land and/or other places on, into or through which work is to beexecuted.6.         The “Contractor shall mean the individual or firm or Company, whether incorporated or not, undertakingthe works and shall include the legal personal representative or such individual or the successors of suchfirm or company.Words imparting the singular number include the Plural number and vice verse. Contd..3.



//3//
-: CLAUSES: -1. The time allowed for carrying out the work shall be 08(eight) weeks and shall be reckoned from the 10th dayof receiving the Work Order. The work shall throughout the stipulated period of the contract be processedwith due diligence and the contractor shall pay or allow the institute to realize the sum equivalent to 1% ofthe total cost of work per week subject to a maximum limit of 10% of the Order value or final bill amountwhichever is greater as agreed compensation for delay for the period during which the said work shallremain incomplete beyond the time of completion. Notwithstanding above, the director, Bose Institute mayat his discretion reduce the amount of compensation and his decision in writing shall be final provide alwaysthat the entire amount of compensation to be paid under the provisions of this clause shall not exceed tenpercent on the estimated cost of the works as shown in the tender.2. The employer may without prejudice to his right against the contractor in respect of any delay or inferiorworkmanship or otherwise or to any claims or damage in respect of any breaches of the contract andwithout prejudice to any rights or remedies under any of the provisions of this contract or otherwise andwhether the date of completion has or has not elapsed, by notice in writing absolutely determine thecontract in the following cases: -(i) If the contractor having been given by the Engineer-in-charge a notice in writing to rectifyreconstruct or replace any defective work or that the work is being performed in anyinefficient or otherwise improper or un-workman –like manner shall omit to comply withthe requirement of such notice for a period of 7 day thereafter or if the contractor shalldelay or suspend the execution of the work so that either in the judgment of the employer(which shall be final and binding) he will be unable to secure completion of the work  by thedate of completion or he has already failed to complete the work by that date.(ii) If the contractor commits breach of the terms and conditions of this contract.3. When the contractor has made himself liable for action under (2) above the employer shall have power: -(a) To determine or rescind the contract as aforesaid (of which termination or recessionnotice in writing to the contractor by the Institute shall be conclusive evidence). Uponsuch determination or rescission the security deposit of the contractor shall be liable tobe forfeited and shall be absolutely at the disposal of the Institute, and(b) After giving notice to the contractor to measure up the work of the contractor and totake such part thereof as shall be unexecuted out of his hands and to give it to anothercontractor to complete in which case any expenses which may be incurred in excess ofthe sum which would have been paid to the original contractor if, the whole work hadbeen executed by him (of the amount of which excess the certificate in writing of theEngineer-in-charge shall be final and conclusive) be deducted from any money due tohim by the Institute under this contract.

In the event of above course being adopted by the institute the contractor shall have no claim tocompensation for any loss sustained by him by reason of his having purchased or procured any materials orentered into any engagements or made any advances on account or with a view to the execution of the workor the performance of contract. And in case action is taken as aforesaid, the contractor shall not be entitled torecover or be paid any sum for any work there to or actually performed under this contract unless and untilthe Engineer-in-charge has certified in writing the performance of such work and the value payable inrespect thereof and he shall only be entitled to be paid the value as certified.4. If the contractor shall beside extension of time of completion of the work on the ground of his having beenunavoidably hindered in its execution or on any other ground, he shall apply in writing to the Director, Boseinstitute within thirty days of the date of hindrance on account of which he desires such extension, thedirector shall if in his opinion (which shall be final) grounds are reasonable authorize such extension of timeif any as may in his opinion be necessary and proper, without however involving any escalation of cost orcompensation thereof.
Contd..P/4



// 4 //5. Within one week of the completion of the work, the contractor shall give notice of such completion to theEngineer-in-Charge and within 10 days of the receipt of such notice the Engineer –in-Charge shall inspectthe work and if there is no defect in the work shall furnish the contractor with a certificate of completion,otherwise a provisional certificate and/or (b) for which payment will be made at reduced rates, shall beissued but no certificate of completion, provisional or otherwise shall be issued, nor shall the work beconsidered to be complete until the contractor shall have removed from the premises on which the workshall be executed, where all scaffoldings, surplus materials, rubbish and all huts and sanitary arrangementsrequired for his work people on the site in connection with the execution of the works as shall have erectedfor constructed by the contractor and cleaned off the dirt from all wood work, doors, windows, walls, floorsor other parts of any building, in upon or about which the work is to be executed or of which he may havehad possession for the execution thereof and not until the measurements of the work certified by theEngineer-in-Charge. If the contractor shall fail to comply with requirements of this clause on or before thedate fixed for the completion of the contractor remove such scaffolding surplus materials rubbish etc. anddispose of the same as he thinks fit and the contractor shall have no claim in respect of any suchscaffoldings or surplus, materials as aforesaid except for any sum actually realized by the sale thereof.6. All intermediate payment shall be regarded as payments by way of advance against the final payment onlyand shall not preclude the requiring of bad, unsound and imperfect or unskilled work to be removed andtaken away and reconstructed, or re-erected or be considered as an admission of the due performance of thecontract, or any part thereof in any respect or the accruing of any claim not shall it conclude, determine, ofaffect in any way the powers of the Institute under these conditions or any of them as to the final settlementand adjustment of the accounts or in any other way very or affect the contract.7. The final bill shall be submitted by the contractor within one month of the date of completion of the work orof the date of certificate of completion furnished by the Engineer-in-Charge and payment shall be madewithin 6 (Six) weeks of the date of certificate of completion furnished by the Engineer-in-Charge.8. The contractor shall provide all materials and labour of every description except the materials shown in theattached schedule which will be supplied by the Institute at the rates mentioned therein and all tools, plantsand transport necessary for the proper carrying on execution and completion of the work to the satisfactionof the Institution.9. For materials supplied by the Institute to the contractor, the cost thereof will be progressively deductedfrom the contractor’s bill in accordance with the quantities consumed in the work and item or items relatingto these being included in the bill.10. All materials supplied to the contractor by the Institute shall remain the absolute property of the Institute,and shall not be removed on any account from; the site of the work land shall be at all times open toinspection by the Engineer –in-Charge.11. The Contractor shall treat all materials obtained during dismantling a structure, excavation of the site for awork etc. as Institute’s property and such materials shall be disposed of to the best advantage of the instituteaccording to instruction issued in writing by the Registrar.12 The Contractor shall give at least seven days notice in writing to the Engineer-in-Charge of the work beforecovering up or otherwise placing beyond the reach of measurement any work in order that the same may bemeasured and correct dimensions thereof recorded before the same is covered up or placed beyond thereach of measurement, and shall not cover up and place beyond the reach of measurement any workwithout the written consent of the Engineer-in-Charge. If any such work shall be covered up or placedbeyond the reach of measurement without such notice and the Engineer-in charge’s consent the same shallbe uncovered at the contractor’s expenses, or in default thereof no payment or allowances shall be made forsuch work or the materials with which the same laws executed.
Contd...5.



// 5 //13. The Engineer-in-Charge shall have power to make any alterations in omissions from additions to orsubstitution for the original specification, drawings, designs and instructions that may appear to him to benecessary during the progress of the work and the contractor shall carry out the work in accordance withany such instruction given to him, in writing by the Engineer –in-Charge. Such alterations, omissions,additions or substitutions will not invalidate the contract and shall be carried out by the contractor on thesame conditions in all respects on which he agreed to do the main work. The rates for such additional,altered or substituted work under this claim shall be priced at the contract rates and for any such workwhich does not exactly agree with the description in the tender the contractor within seven days of receiptof the order to carry out such work inform the Engineer-in-Charge of the rate which it is his intention tocharge, supported by analysis of the rate claimed and the Engineer-in-Charge, shall determine the rate onthe basis of prevailing work market rates and pay the contractor accordingly.14. The tender rates for the work shall be taken to be firm. The contractor shall not be entitled to any pricevariation or escalation of materials and labour on any account whatsoever.15. The contractor shall not sublet or assign any portion of the work to others without written consent of theInstitute.16. The contractor shall, on the request of the Engineer-in-Charge immediately remove from the works anyperson employed there on by him, who may, in the opinion of the Engineer-in Charge, be incompetent ormisconducts himself.17. The contractor shall, during the course of execution, be responsible for all damage to property and for anyinjury or loss caused to the work or workmen, to persons, animals, or things and also for any damagecaused by fire, burglary, theft, earthquake, civil connection and other extraneous causes. He shall effect anyinsurance necessary and indemnify the Institute against any damage to any building, road, road curb,fence, enclosure, water pipe, cable drains, electric or telephone post or lines, trees, grassland or cultivatedground, contiguous to the premises on  which the work which the work on any part of it is being executed.18. The contractor will remain responsible for any defect arising out of defective or improper materials orworkmanship in the work for a period of six months from the date of issue final certificate by the Engineer-in-Charge to contractor shall make the same good at his own expenses or in default the Engineer-in-Chargemay cause the same to be made good by other workman and deduct the expense from any sum that may bethere or at any time thereafter may become due to the contractor or from security deposit.19. The contractor will have to confirm to the provisions of all local bye-laws acts relating to work and to theregulations and bye-laws etc. of the Govt. and local authorities and of any company with whose system theinstallations are proposed to be connected.20. The contractor shall set out the work the contractor will have to confirm to the provisions of all local bye-laws acts relating to work and to the regulations and bye-laws etc. of the Govt. and local authorities and ofany company with whose system the installations are proposed to be connected.  To the satisfaction of theEngineer-in-Charge and amount at his own cost to the satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge any errorswhich may arise through inaccurate setting out and in proper execution of the work.21. The contractor shall keep a competent, responsible and approved foreman on the works, who shall beavailable at all times at the site of work and who will be responsible for carrying out the true meaning of thedrawings and specifications schedule of quantities and any direction and instruction given to in writing bythe Engineer-in-Charge
Contd..6.



// 6 //
22. The contractor shall make his own arrangements for storage for tools, materials etc. includingaccommodation for their labours. The Institute, if possible, will provide space for storage of tools andmaterials free of charge. The Institute, however, does not guarantee providing such space and if it is notpossible to provide such space, the contractor will have to make his own arrange at his own cost. Nospace will be provide in the Institute area for accommodation of labour and the contractor will have tomake his own arrangement at his own cost.23. Except where otherwise provided in the contract all questions and disputes relating to the meaning of thespecifications, designs, drawings, and instructions herein before mentioned and as to the quality ofworkmanship or materials used on the works or as to any other question, claim, right matter or thingwhatsoever in any way arising out of or relating to the contract, designs, drawings, specifications,estimates, instructions, orders or these conditions or otherwise concerning the works or the execution orfailure to execute the same weather arising during the progress of the work or after the completion orabandonment thereof shall be referred to the sole arbitration of the person appointed by the Director,Bose Institute. The arbitrator to whom the matter is originally referred being unable to act for any reason,the said director shall appoint another person to act as arbitrator in accordance with the terms of thecontract. Such person shall be entitled to proceed with reference from the stage at which it was left by hispredecessor.24.      The contractor will remain responsible for the sefty and security of his own materials procured/Stacked at site for execution of works. Institute will not be responsible for any loss or theft.No complain will be entertain in this respect.It is also a term of the contract that if the contractor does not make any demand for arbitration inrespect of any claim in writing within 60 (Sixty) days of receiving information from the Institute that the final billis ready for payment, the claim of the contractor will be deemed to have been waive and   absolutely barred andthe Institute shall be discharged and released of all liabilities under the contractor in respect of these claims.



BOSE INSTITUTE
KOLKATA

Schedule for providing concertina coil fencing over the existing compound wall at Madhyamgram
Experimental Farm of Bose Institute Kolkata

S.L.
No. Description

Qty Unit Rate
Rs. P.

Amount
Rs.  P.1. Supply fitting & fixing of fabricated “Y” shaped MSAngle of 65 x 65 x 6 mm & 1.3mtr height with one coatof primer & two coats of Anti corrosive blackBituminous paint conforming to IS: 158 to provideadded protection against rusting and corrosion. Costshould be inclusive of all necessary re-vetting, bolting,hoisting, fixing in position including cutting etccomplete.

8,540 Kg

2. Cutting holes upto 15 cm x 15 cm x 15 cm in brick work/ concrete & repairing the hole after insertion of ‘Y’shaped MS angle with cement concrete 1:11/2:3 ( 1cement : 2 coarse Sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20mm nominal size) including finishing complete so as tomake it leak proof.
610 Each

3. Providing and fixing concertina coil fencing withpunched tape concertina coil 600 mm dia 10 metreopen-able length (total length 90 m) having 50nosrounds per 6 metre length upto 03 m height wall withexisting angle iron ‘Y’ shaped placed 2.4 m or 3.00 mapart and with 9 horizontal R.B.T. reinforced barbedwire stud tied with G.I. staple  and G.I. clips to retainhorizontal including necessary bolts or G.I. barbed wiretied to angle iron all complete as per direction ofEngineer – In – Charge with reinforced barbed tape(R.B.T) / Spring core (2.5mm thick ) wire of high tensilestrength of 165 kg/ Sqm with tape (0.52 mm thick) andweight 43.78 gm/ metre (cost of M.S. angle C.C. blocksshall be paid separately.)

1450 M

4. Cement concrete (1:1.5:3) work with well graded stonechips (20mm dia nominal size) 3.5 M35. Plaster (to wall, floor, ceiling)with sand & cementmortar including rounding off chamfering concrete &racking out joint & roughening of concrete surfacecomplete in all respect.(a) 15mm thick plaster 6:1 proportion 1075 Sqm
7. Stripping of worn out plaster as per direction ofEngineer – In – Charge 610 Sqm.8. Painting 02 coats with a coat of primer over woodenand steel surface with synthetic enamel paint ofstandard approve quality. 350 Sqm Total Rs

Note:1) Stone chips should be of Pakur variety.2) Reinforcement TATA / SAIL or approved make.3) Cement – Ultratech / Ambuja / Lafarge / ACC / Birla


